SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY
MONDAY, AUGUST 20, 2012 — 3:30 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 410 AVALON CANYON ROAD, AVALON, CA 90704

Pursuant to California Government Code section 54953(b)(3), any member of the public
wishing fo address the legislative body directly pursuant to California Government Code
section 54954.3 to speak in favor of, or in opposition fo, an agenda ifem may do so at
each teleconference location at the time the item is considered.

In compliance with the Americans with Disability Act, if you need special assistance to participate in
this meeting, please contact Denise Radde, City Clerk (310) 510-0220. Notification 48 hours prior o
the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this
meeting. (28 CFR 35. 102-35.104 ADA Title II). All public records relating to an agenda item on this
agenda are available for the public inspection at the time the records are distributed to all, or a majority
of all, members of the Oversight Board. Such records shall he available at City of Avalon City Hall
located at 410 Avalon Canyon Rd.

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / INVOCATION / ROLL CALL
ANNOUNCEMENTS / WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS
ORAL COMMUNICATION
Members of the public may address the Oversight Board at this time. No action will be
taken on non-agenda items at this meeting. Speakers should limit comments to three
(3) minutes each.

GENERAL BUSINESS

1. Adoption of a Resolution for the Successor Agency Administrative Budget for
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Health and Safety Code Section 34177(j) requires the Successor Agency to
“prepare a proposed administrative budget and submit it to the Oversight Board
for its approval.” The proposed Administrative Budget is based on an inventory of
tasks and activities Successor Agency staff and contractors will be required to
undertake to effectively wind down the former Redevelopment Agency, and to
provide administrative support to the Oversight Board.

Recommended Action

Adopt a Resolution of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Avalon Community Improvement Agency approving a Successor Agency




OVERSIGHT BOARD AGENDA
AUGUST 20, 2012
PAGE 2

Administrative Budget for the second six-month period of fiscal year 2012-2013
beginning January 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2013.”

2. Adoption of a Resolution of the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule i

Health and Safety Code ("HSC”) Section 34177(l) requires the Successor
Agency to prepare and submit a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(“ROPS"), prior to each six-month fiscal period, for Oversight Board approval.

Recommended Action

Adopt a Resolution of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Avalon Community Improvement Agency approving the recognized obligation
payment schedule for the third six-month fiscal period beginning January 1, 2013
and ending June 30, 2013.

CITY MANAGER, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD REPORT

ADJOURN

NOTICE OF POSTING

[, Denise Radde, declare that the Oversight Board Agenda for the August 20, 2012
special meeting, was posted at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 16, 2012, on the City of
Avalon’s website www.cityofavalon.com, and at City Hall, 410 Avalon Canyon Road.
Copies of agendas and staff reports are available at City Hall.

Denise A. Radde, Oversight Board Secretary/City Clerk




OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY
MEETING DATE: August 20, 2012 AGENDA ITEM: E
PREPARED BY: Legal Counsel and RSG, Consultants

SUBJECT: Successor Agency Administrative Budget for January 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2013

Recommendation

That the Oversight Board adopt “A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING A SUCCESSOR
AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR THE SECOND SIX-MONTH PERIOD OF FISCAL YEAR
2012-13 BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2013 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2013.”

Discussion

Health and Safety Code Section 34177(j) requires the Successor Agency to “prepare a proposed
administrative budget and submit it to the Oversight Board for its approval.” The statute goes
on to further require that the administrative budget must include: (1) Estimated administrative
costs for the upcoming six-month fiscal period; (2) Proposed sources of payment for the
administrative costs; and (3) Proposals for arrangements for administrative and operations -
services between the City and Successor Agency. Earlier this year, the Oversight Board
approved an annual Administrative Budget for fiscal year 2012-13 of $633,642, and a six-month
Administrative Budget for July 1 through December 31, 2012 of $314,823. Likewise, the
proposed Administrative Budget for the second six-month period of January 1 through June 30,
2013 is $314,823. The proposed budget indicates that the source of payment for the
administrative costs is from the Successor Agency’s “administrative cost allowance,” as defined
in Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b). Arrangements for administrative and operations
services between the City and Successor Agency will be addressed through a reimbursement
arrangement.

The proposed Administrative Budget is based on an inventory of tasks and activities Successor
Agency staff and contractors will be required to undertake to effectively wind down the former
Redevelopment Agency, and to provide administrative support to the Oversight Board. Based
on projected hours that key Successor Agency staff members are expected to spend on these
tasks and activities, the proposed Administrative Budget provides cost estimates for staff
salaries/benefits, supplies, noticing, professional services, legal services, financial services, and
overhead costs. '




Administrative Cost Allowance and AB 1484

Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b) establishes minimum and maximum amounts of
property tax revenues the County Auditor-Controller may allocate to the Successor Agency to
fund administrative and operational costs not considered to be “enforceable obligations.” The
minimum annual administrative cost allowance is $250,000. The maximum is determined in
proportion to property tax allocated to the Successor Agency’s “Redevelopment Obligation
Retirement Fund” by the County Auditor-Controller. For fiscal year 2012-13, it is 3 percent of
that amount or $250,000, whichever is greater. It is important to note that there is no
guarantee, based on the property tax allocation methodology contained in Section 34183, that
sufficient property tax revenues will be available in any given six-month period to provide
successor agencies even the minimum cost allowance of $250,000.

Enacted on June 27, 2012, AB 1484 (Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012) amended the definition of
“administrative cost allowance” to specifically exclude certain expenses, including
administrative costs that can be paid from bond proceeds or from sources other than property
tax, litigation expenses related to assets or obligations, settlements and judgments, costs of
maintaining assets prior to disposition, and project-specific employee costs associated with
work on specific project implementation activities, including, but not limited to, construction
inspection, project management, or actual construction. These exclusions are significant
because, prior to AB 1484, DOF staff directed many successor agencies to reclassify these types
of specific costs listed on the prior Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules for January-June
2012 and July-December 2012 as “administrative costs” subject to the cost allowance cap
described above. It should also be noted that, in addition to the “administrative cost
allowance,” the Avalon Successor Agency is entitled to a “Permitted Administrative Expense”
through the former ACIA’s tax sharing agreement with the County of Los Angeles.

January-June 2013 Administrative Budget

The proposed six-month Successor Agency administrative budget for January through June
2013 is $314,823. Expenses include approximately $176,160 in personnel costs and $138,663
of other costs including legal and financial consulting services, maintenance of Successor
Agency properties, and general operational expenses. The administrative cost allowance to be
received by the Successor Agency on January 2, 2013 for the January to June 2013 period will
take into account the amount of administrative cost allowance the Successor Agency received
on June 1, 2012. In addition, the administrative cost allowance is subject to reduction if there
are insufficient funds to pay the enforceable obligations as listed on the ROPS.

The Successor Agency is required to submit the ROPS 1l to the Oversight Board for approval and
then submit the Oversight Board-approved ROPS !l to the State Department of Finance, the
State Controller and the County Auditor-Controller no later than September 1, 2012. Staff has
prepared a ROPS Il for the Successor Agency Board’s approval at this meeting as a separate
agenda item. Staff recommends that the Successor Agency Board approve the January to June
administrative budget on the same date as the Successor Agency Board’s approval of ROPS Il




SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

DRAFT ANNUAL & SECOND SIX-MONTH ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS

FISCAL YEAR 2012-13

ANNUAL SIX-MONTH
JAN - JUN
FY 2012-13 2013
Expenses
Salaries $ 246,318 123,410
Benefits/Insurance 105,498 52,750
Personnel $ 352,316 176,160
Supplies & Travel s 9,792 4,896
Noticing 1,734 867
Professional Services 51,000 25,500
Legal Services 173,400 86,700
Financial Services 25,000 10,500
Overhead & Property Related Fees 20,400 10,200
Other Line Items $ 281,326 138,663
Total Expenses $ 633,642 314,823




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF
THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING
A SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
FOR THE SECOND SIX-MONTH PERIOD OF FISCAL
YEAR 2012-2013 BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2013 AND
ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill 26 of the First Extraordinary Session of
the 2011-2012 California State Legislative Session (“ABX1 26”) (Chapter 5, Statutes of
2011), the Avalon Community Improvement Agency (“ACIA”) was effectively dissolved
as of February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, the City Council of the City of Avalon is the
“Successor Agency” to the Avalon Community Improvement Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, an oversight board must be formed, for each
jurisdiction where a redevelopment agency previously existed, to oversee the dissolution
activities managed and administered by the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with California Health & Safety Code Sections 34179
et. seq., appointments to the oversight board of the Successor Agency to the ACIA
(“Oversight Board”) were duly made to the appropriate agencies prior to May 1, 2012;
and

WHEREAS, ABX1 26 requires the Successor Agency to prepare and submit a
Successor Agency administrative budget (“Administrative Budget™) for approval by the
Oversight Board, in accordance with Health & Safety Code Section 34177(j); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, the Successor Agency will be allocated an
administrative cost allowance, as defined in Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b),
which provides for an annual minimum of $250,000, and an annual cap beginning in
fiscal year 201213 of three percent (3%) of the total annual allocation of property tax
revenues by the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller from the Redevelopment
Property Tax Trust Fund to the Successor Agency’s Redevelopment Obligation
Retirement Fund for the payment of enforceable obligations contained in the Successor
Agency’s Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”), prepared and approved
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1484 (“AB 1484”), Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012,
amended Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b) to specifically exclude from a
Successor Agency’s Administrative Cost Allowance certain expenses including
administrative costs that can be paid from bond proceeds or from sources other than
property taxes, litigation expenses related to assets or obligations, settlements and

65059.0000087549108.1 1




Jjudgments, costs of maintaining assets prior to disposition, and project-specific employee
costs associated with work on specific project implementation activities, including but
not limited to: construction inspection, project management, or actual construction; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board previously approved a six-month
Administrative Budget of $318,819 for the first sixth-month period of the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A to this Resolution presents a draft Administrative Budget
of $314,823.00 for the second six-month period of fiscal year 2012-13 beginning January
1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2013,

NOW THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY DOES
FIND AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference,

Section 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves the proposed Successor Agency
Administrative Budget for the second six-month period of fiscal year 2012-13 beginning
January 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2013, in substantially the form attached hereto as
Exhibit A, as required by ABX1 26, enacted during the 2011 legislative year, and
AB1484, enacted during the 2012 legislative year,

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight Board
to the Successor Agency of the Avalon Community Improvement Agency on this

day of , 2012, by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Chairman
ATTEST:

Denise Radde, City Clerk

65059.0000007549108.1 2




OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

DATE: August 20, 2012 AGENDA ITEM: ;%

PREPARED BY: Legal Counsel and RSG, Consultants

SUBJECT: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule |11

Recommendation
That the Oversight Board adopt:

1. “A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY UMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE THIRD SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2013 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2013.”

Discussion

Health and Safety Code (“HSC”) Section 34177(l) requires the Successor Agency to prepare and
submit a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”), prior to each six-month fiscal
period, for Oversight Board approval. For the ROPS period of January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013,
HSC Section 34177(m) (“ROPS III”) specifically requires that the Successor Agency, after
approval by the Oversight Board, submit the ROPS to the State Department of Finance (“DOF”),
the State Controller’s Office (“SCQ”), and the County Auditor-Controller by no later than
September 1, 2012. If the ROPS IIf is not submitted by that deadline, the City of Avalon will be
subject to a civil penalty of $10,000 per day for each day it is late. These requirements for the
ROPS [l period are new to the ABX1 26 (Chapter 5, Statutes of 2011) wind-down process as a
result of AB 1484 (Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012), which took effect on June 27, 2012.

Pursuant to HSC Section 34177(1)(2)(B), a copy of the proposed ROPS Il was submitted to the
County Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and DOF at the same time the
ROPS was transmitted to the Oversight Board for review and consideration.

Changes to ROPS Format and Organization

The prior ROPS format used for ROPS | and I was created by Successor Agency staff based on a
template released by a technical committee of the former California Redevelopment
Association. Under AB 1484, DOF was required to prescribe a new format for ROPS [l and
future ROPS’s because of the “true up” calculations that must be contained in the ROPS,
effective June 27, 2012. Also, the prior format provided for estimates of enforceable obligation
payments by month. The new format only requires that the total payment amounts per
obligation for the entire six-month period be estimated and listed on the ROPS.




ROPS | “True-up” Process

DOF’s format for ROPS Il requires successor agencies to itemize all prior period ROPS payments
for enforceable obligations and administrative costs. The prior period for ROPS Il is January
through June 2012. This requirement provides a “true-up” process that compares estimated
ROPS payments versus actual payments. [f the Successor Agency spent less than it originally
estimated, the new legislation assumes that the Successor Agency has a surplus of
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (“RPTTF’} monies in its Redevelopment Obligation
Retirement Fund (“RORF”) that can be applied during the next ROPS period. As such, the law
provides for the County Auditor-Controller to adjust down the distribution of RPTTF to the
Successor Agency for the next ROPS period by the surplus amount. It is unclear what occurs if a
Successor Agency spent more on a specific ROPS line item than was originally estimated.

Changes to ROPS items

As anticipated, there are no significant differences in line items between ROPS Hil and ROPS 1
{(July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012), except where enforceable obligations were completed,
paid off, or expired, and where DOF rejected specific ROPS line items. One major capital
project was rejected by DOF for the Pebbly Beach Road Improvement Project. While the
Successor Agency continues to dispute DOF’s rejection of those line items, neither ABX1 26 nor
AB 1484 provide a “meet and confer” process for rejected line items from prior ROPS periods.

DOF Review

Upon submittal of an Oversight Board-approved ROPS, DOF has 45 days to make its
determination of the enforceable obligations, including amounts and funding sources. Within
five business days of DOF’s determination, the Successor Agency may request additional review
and an opportunity to meet and confer on disputed items. DOF has until 15 days prior to the
date for property tax distribution to make its final decision. The RPTTF distribution date for
ROPS Il is January 2, 2013.

ROPS Il

For the ROPS | period, the Successor Agency estimated $5.6 million of enforceable obligations
to he paid from the Low Moderate income Housing Fund, bond proceeds, reserve balance, the
RPTTF and administrative allowance. The Successor Agency received $374,951 from the RPTTF
for enforceable obligations and the administrative allowance, of which $70,080 was expended
for administrative costs. The bufk of the Successor Agency's enforceable obligations were paid
from bond proceeds and the existing fund balance as indicated on the approved ROPS |. The
remaining unexpended $304,871 from the RPTTF will be carried over for the ROPS il period to
be used for approved enforceable obligations and/or administrative expenditures.

Between January to June 2013, the proposed ROPS lil estimates approximately $3.0 million in
expenditures for Successor Agency enforceable obligations and administrative allowance, of
which $1.2 million would be needed from the RPTTF. The remaining $1.8 million are project-
related expenditures and will be paid from bond proceeds or other funding sources. Since
$304,871 was unexpended from the ROPS | period, the County Auditor Controller, pursuant to




AB 1484, will withhold this amount from its distribution to the Successor Agency on January 2,
2013, which will resuit in an anticipated amount 0f5891,269.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF
THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING
A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
FOR THE THIRD SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2013 AND ENDING JUNE 30,
2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill 26 of the First Extraordinary Session of
the 2011-2012 California State Legislative Session (*"ABX1 26) (Chapter 5, Statutes of
2011) , the Avalon Community Improvement Agency (“ACIA”) was effectively
dissolved as of February 1, 2012; and A

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, the City Council of the City of Avalon is the
“Successor Agency” to the Avalon Community Improvement Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, an oversight board must be formed, for each
jurisdiction where a redevelopment agency previously existed, to oversee the dissolution
- activities managed and administered by the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with California Health & Safety Code Sections 34179
et. seq., appointments to the oversight board of the Successor Agency to the ACIA
(“Oversight Board”) were duly made to the appropriate agencies prior to May 1, 2012;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34177(1), the Successor
Agency is required to prepare and submit for Oversight Board approval a Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) prior to each six-month fiscal period, in a
manner prescribed by the California Department of Finance (“DOF”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1484, Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012, established new
procedural requirements for the preparation, review, and approval of ROPS by the
Successor Agency, including clarifications regarding “enforceable obligations;” and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A to this Resolution established a ROPS for the six-month
fiscal period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2013, in a manner consistent
with that prescribed by the DOF.

NOW THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY DOES
FIND AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule for the six-month fiscal period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending

65059.000000\7549182.1 1




June 30, 2013 in substantially the same form attached hereto at Exhibit A, as required by
ABX1 26, enacted during the 2011 legislative year, and AB 1484, enacted during the
2012 legislative year.

Section 3. The Successor Agency is hereby authorized and directed to transmit, by
electronic means, to the Los Angeles County Auditor-Coniroller, State Department of
Finance, and the State Controller’s Office a copy of the ROPS documents for review, and
to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s website.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Oversight Boatd
of the Successor Agency to the Avalon Community Improvement Agency on this

day of , 2012, by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Chair
ATTEST:

Denise Radde, City Clerk

65059.0000007549182.1 2




Successor Agency Contact Information

Name of Successor Agency:
County:

Primary Contact Name:
Primary Contact Title:
Address :
Contact Phone Number:
Contact E-Mail Address:

Secondary Contact Name:
Secondary Contact Title:

Secondary Contact Phone Number:
Secondary Contact E-Mail Address:

Avalon Community Improvement
Agency

Los Angeles

Ken Lee, Senior Associate
309 West Fourth Street
Sania Ana, CA 22701

714-316-2102

klee@webrsg.com




SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 to Jure 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Avalar Community improverment Agency

Total Outstanding
Bebt ar Obligation

Outstanding Debt or Obligation 5 . 84,855,130
Current Period OQutstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding 1,786,960
B Anticipated Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 1,071,140
C  Anticipated Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTFE 125,000
D Total RPTTF Requested (B+C =D) 1,196,140
Tetal Current Period Qutstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Shoufd be the same amount as RGPS form six-rmonth tots! 5 2,983,100
E Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding (Obtair from county auditor-controlier) 1,196,140
F__Variance (E-D = F) Maximum RPTTF Aliowable should not exceed Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding $ . -

|Pricr Period (January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSGC section 34186 {2))

G Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Skould be the Jesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin atiowance or the actuni amount distributed) 374,951
H Enter Actual Cbligations Paid with RPTTF 6,498
1 Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF 63,582
J__Adjustment to Redeveloprnent Obligation Retirement Fund {G-(H+ D =) ' 304,81
K Adjusted RPTTF (The total RPTTF requested shall be adjusted if actual obligations paid with RPTTF are less than the estimated obligation amount.) $ . 891,269

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, Name Title
| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency,

Signature Date




Namea of Succasser Ageney:

Avalon Communhty lmprovament Acency

County: Log Angelas ‘Ovorsight Board Approval Date;
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS lI)
January 1, 2043 through June 30, 2013
Totol Funding Source
Cutstnnding | Total Due During|
Confract/Agreement | Contract/Agrecment Debt or Fincal Yaar Bond Ranarva Admin
itom# |Project Name / Dobt Obnation Exacution Dot Tormination Date Payee Rescription/Project Scopa Projoct Aroa Chligation 201242 LMIHF Procends Balonce Allowsnce RPTTE Qther Sie-Menth Total
Grang Tomi §Bads5130 |5 5506845 5 1810,800 ] 5 TS 125,000 | 5 071140 & V761605 2,683,900
Cammunity
Imprevement
1 [2088 Tay Allacation Bande Seres A 121572008 plgleikE] LJ.5. Bank Natonal Aseoclation | Bonds (ssued to fund non-housing projects Projact Area 34,050,533.A2 4.712,4871.28 500211 500,211
Community
[mpravement
2 |2003 Tax Allogation Sonds Sories B THI5H03 SHitde Bonds issued tn funding housing projects Projoct Aren 11,464,587.00 817 384.00 137,081 487,061
Community
Improvement
3 |Fincal Agent Foes 121502003 £/172034 U5, Bank National Ansocrtion | Eses far fiscal agent serviss Project Aren 16,006.00 700000 > .
Comtnunity
[Contract for conutruction managemant usrvices for newer repair [ - [Mprovamant
4 {3ewsr Repaite Bkl Upen prajoct complotion it Projoct Aren 500.000.00 1,186,283.08 £00.000 500,000
Community
Contract for rapeirs for freatment plant, I Impraverment
5 [Wantovator Treatment Flant Repoim a0t Upen prajact complation [syxtem, and saltvaler distibution system Projact Arsa 400,006,00 4550174 100,000 100,000
Coihmunity
Pebily Beach Road Conetruction {Undar [<ontiaet for ropd/alope Improvements pursuant to agreemant improvemant -
8 |Choute) Kiplrln bl Unon prajact compiotion |Eanta Catallna laland Company  |with Banta Catalina island Company Project Area 1,000,000.00 1,000.000.00 1,000,000 4,008,000
Project Menagsmant for Sewar Repsin, Community
Wantowatar Trostment Plant Repaits, and [Coniract staff services for projeat f pubile fasitty | b .
7 _[Paihip Besth Rand Ganatidtion 9112010 Sigr2013 Charllo Wannar projsats Projact Arsn 43,200,80 22 500 10800 16,800
Projeat Munagemont for Sewar Repalre, Community
Wattwater Troatmeant Plant Ropairs, aid [Contract staff aervicas for project management of pubika fecility Impravemant
8 |Paiibly Besoh Read Gonatroction SR 382015 |Charlle Wagner projsots Preject Atoa 43 200,00 22500 10,800 1¢,800
Communlty
Imprevamant
2 [Emplaves Costn 212012 B/1/2034 Eimplyoos of Susteanar Agancy | Payrol and benalita for eriinpees. Projast Aroa 9,441, 888.00 352 316 178,160 178,160
Community
Diohl, Cvans & Company; (Gantract for annuel financlel sudit and accourting servioes, Improvament
10 |Audy and Accounting Davices BITI2000 BH2004 Litats of Califors Intluding velntod costs Wilh Stats Gontrollate Qe Project Afan 473 373.00 17 248 17,340 17,340
Communlty
Littal Sarvicas (Refatad I Praject Impravemant
43 [impk 1 o 81172008 Untd project complation |Rest fact & Krieger Chaneral Gounnel {ngal saiviges Project Aren 2,593 477,00 86,700 4250 44250
Community
Legal Services (Rejatsd tn Ganaral improvement
12 |Adminstrtion) 8112000 5172034 fteat fleat & Kiegor Gertetal Courtael ingal senizes Projoct Ares 4,846 533,00 173,400 61200 41,200
Contract for General Plan, Housing Tammunity
Cletmant, Looal Goastal Plan Update, and Cantract for Cansulting Sarvioes for Gonaral Plan Update, Improvemont
13 icEaA /82010 Upon prajact completion_|Rincon Cansutants Hauwing Plamant Undats, LGP Amandmant, nnd CEGA Prejoct Aoz 87 745.06 87,740 87,748 87,740
Community
Low and Madecats income Repaymant ta Housing Fund fof suspansion ol 20% set-asids la|  improvemant
14 |BERAF Losn Ropaymont 2019 Until Rapnid Houslng Fund imke BERAF peyitiont Projoct Aroa 1,000,000.00 : - - - - - -
Community
jGantract lor conaulting servioes for supoenasr agancy Improvemant
15 |Sucaassor Agancy Financlal Sarvices 4132012 BH/2034 Rosanow Opevacek Cioun, ine, {operations. Ptoject Aren 25 D00.00 25,000 15,000 15,000
Community
Continuing disclosurs reporting raquirsments for 2003 Tax Improvement
18 |Continuing Band Disiasure 14152005 8//2034 Horroll & Co. Advisor |Alocation Bands Sedes A & B Projact Araa S5,702.00 2,000 2,000 2,000
Cumlativa Doforrad Poss-through Paymonts to County of Los Cammunity
Cumulative Deforred Pass-thioughs to [Angelen Pursiimrt to 2000 Amandrent Ne. 116 Tax Sharlng Improvemant
47 |Colinty of Los Angalen t2H31085 B1/2034 County of Lon Angelas |Agreamant Projact Area 3,768 340.50 - - - - - . u
"Permikted Adminislraive Cxponss® Paymenis to Cliy of Avalon Comimbriity
Puruant to Daotion 1,12 of 2003 Amandmant Na. 11a Tax Impravemant
18 |Pormitied Administmtive Experma 12113M983 9H/2034 City of Avalan. Shadng Agrasmant Projact Araa 12,802,010.50 230072 200,072 e AT2
Opatational ahd Administrative Guppart of
Sucosesar Agency, Property Management Communlty
and Maintonanas, Office and Hardvre Supslies, pratessional asrvioss, Ananaie; rporting serices, Improvemant
10 [upplies GH203s i\ arious Yendor property managemant and maintsnance Project Aren 2,222 338,00 31 480 31 480 31,460
20 -
Fil -
22 -
73 -
4 -
) -

T -
i B
8 z
Fil M
30 -
i) -
2z S
a5 <
54 -
35 <
2] T




Name of Successor Agency: Avalen Community Improvement Agency

County: Los Angeles
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS Ilf) — Notes (Optional)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013
Itemn # | Notes/Comments
& | Pebbly Banch Construction - project undar dispute.
17 | Cumulative Deferred pass-throughs to County of Les Angeles - tax increment monies owed to the County of Los Angales for deferred pass-through payments since 1953.




Name of Successor Agoncy: Avalan Cotymunty Imbteverent Agonay

County: Los Angolas
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sectlon 34186 (a)
PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS ve. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS [)
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
LMIHF Bond Proceads Reserve Bnlahco Admin Allowznce RPTTF Qther
Faqniform Ling [Project Nama / Dabt Ohligation Pavee Description/Project Scope Projsct Area Exf Actual Entimats Actual Esatimata Actunl Estimnte Actual — Extimate Actual Estimate
Grand Totd E 230,085 | £ 214773 | 8 3,33‘!,332 5 1,78_!;7!8 3 16G53,846 | B 1,544,268 | 3 102,451 ] % 53582 [ 272500 | 5 4684 3 - 5
Community
1., Bank National Improvement
1,00 1| 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds Seres A Awsoaiation fiands mated 1 hind bohheirsing projects. Praject Area - - - - 512,400.03 512,460.80 - - - . -
Cammunity
L5, Bank National impravetnent
1.00 2 2008 Tux Allagubon Borda Sefios § Ansosiation Hands meusd 10 fund housing projocts Projact Area 460,323.00 100,523.00 - - - - - - - -
Community
L.5, Bank Natianal Improvemant
1,00 3 |Fisaal Agnot Foos [ Asnaciatioh Foen for fincal agent narvies Projegt Arng - - - - - - - - - . -
Commumnity
Conlract for conatruction management services | Improvement
1.00 4 |Sawer Repain. RGF Cotmuiting far soveer rapalr projact Projact Arca - - 2005 250,02 14557, 047,48 “ - . - - - -
Gontract fat repairs for wastewnter trentment Community
plant, aoleguons syaism, and sabtwater Improvemaent
1.00 5 |Wastnwniat Treattient Plant Repalm. Erwiron Stratepy Projoct Ares - - 439, 03320 142 408.7% - - . - - - -
(Cantract far randfajopa improvamente pursuant | COMMUNIt
Santa Catafina inlung 10 apreeimont with Sante Cataling lufand Improvement
100 & |Pebbly Beach Road Conalruation Company Company Projact Aren - - - - - - - - - - -
Project Manspamsrt for Cawsr Rapaira, Gonttact atfl narvioes fof project Ci
[Wantowntar Trentmont Fiant Repoirs, and of plibBa tacllity Bnd other redevelopmant impravemant
100 7 |Pabbly Baach Rosd Conainuction Charlle Wagnar prajegts. Projact Aren - - 17,500.00 11.070.00 - - - - - - -
Projact Managsmant for Sewsy Repalr, Contract staff anrvias for Ci ty
[Wantewatsr Trsatrent Piant &epals, 2nd ¢ publid fackidy ard ather redevelopment fmprovemant
100 8 |Pobbly Basah Rosd Conwiruotion [Chariia Wagnsy projsots. Project Aren - - - - 1750000 11,070.00 - - - - -
Community
Jan 2012 -Apr 2042 Employast of Suacensar Improvernent
100 9 |Employee Costs | Agenay Payro and benefis for smplos Projact Aran - - - - 88,270,603 82,038.78 - - - - -
Community
Jan 2012 -Apr 2012 Employaes of Suncensor Impravemant
1.00) Employes Costs [Apency Payroll and benefits for smplovees. Prajact Aran 22 067.73 20,5001 - - - - - - - - .
Cammunity
(bay 2012 ~June 2012 Employest of Suoceasar Impravement
109 7% |Employen Costa |Agency Payroll nd banafiis for smplos Projact Aren - - - - - - 57.508.00 43 BOS.50 - - -
Contract tor anmuel finanelal audit and Community
Diohi, Evans & Company;  [sopounting servioes, inokuding elated aosts wen| fmprovemant
1.00 | 42 [Audit ang Accounting Barvices [Stats of Califomia Binte Coritvafiers Offloe (Nor-Hausna) Project Aton - - - - 21,600,00 5 800,00 - - - - -
Contract far annul finanzial audit and Community
Dishi, Evans & Sompany.  [aosolinting nrviogs, inaluding rolated aosts wit|  Impravernent
1.00] 13 jAudit and Aocounting Sarvices {Statn of Callfamia Stars Contraliars Office fHauslng) Project Area 5,400.00 - . - - - - - - - -
Legal Garvices (Related to Frojact Community
Inplarmentation of Coforeenbis Impruvernent
1.00 | 14 jobligations) Bisat Baat & Krlgior ienetal Courmal jagal vervioes Projact Area - - - - 23.333.32 868,10 - - . . -
Logal Sorvices (Rejatad to Project Community
Implomentation of Enfereeable Improvemeant
.00 15 |Obligations) Bt Bost & Keioger aneml Counnal lepal sarvicas Project Aren - - - - - - - . 14,106.68 ,408.08 -
Community
Legal Sarvices (Relatad to Ganaral Improvemant
1.00 | 48 |Adminixyation Eont Bast & Krieger |Qoneral Counnel lagal sarvicen Projact Aren - - - - 56.600.66 20 434,75 - - - - .
Community
Legal Sarvioes {Related s Gansral Improvemant
1,00 17 |Administration} Eoet Bout & Kriogar |Oanarml Counnal lagal sarvices Project Area - - - - - - 2332334 16 882,67 - - -
Contradt for Genaral Pian, Holming Gontract far Conaulling Services for Oenarml Community
Elemant, Local Constal Plan Update, and Plan Update, Housing Elamant Update, LCP Improvement
1.00 18 [CTAA Rincon Consuliants [Amandment, and CEGA Praject Atea - - - - 4333332 - - - - . -
Cortract for General Flan, Housing [Contract for Conaulting Servicen tar Gaeral Cammunity
Slement, Locs| Constal Plan Update, sid Plan Update, Houwng Eloment Updats, LGP Impravement
1.00 10 [CEQA Rinson Conauliants. Amandment, mna GECA Prg_gc\ Arog 333,32 - - - - - - - - - -
Contract Tor Genarel Plan, Houaing Contract for Conaulting Servicas for Ganaral Community
lemons, Lose! Coastal Plan Update, ahd Plan Update, Houring Clemant Updats, LGP Improvemant
1.08 20 JCEOA Rincon Consutiants Amand rent, and GESA Project Aron - - - - - - - - 8,303,34 - -
Community
Law snd Motderntn [nootne  {Repryment to Houning Fund for suspansian of | Imprevemant
100 | 21 ISERAF Loan Repayment Housing Fund 0% ant-ablde to make SERAR pryment Project Area - - - - - - - - 250,000.00 - -
Community
Rowsnow Spevadek Group,  |Gohtract o compiete ennual finanalul oporting | Impravement
100 | 22 [Finarglal Repotting Servivas Inc. requiremants of HED and 3C0 tor FY 201011 | Project Area - - - - 3,840.50 11,038.50 - - - - -+
Community
Rasancw Spevenek Group,  |Contract ta complata annual fin Ineporting | Improvemant
1,00 | 23 [Fuanolal Rapotting Servican ins. requiremanta of HCD and 8CO for FY 2011 | Project Area 5,040.50 3,040.50 - - - - - . - - -




LMIHE Bond Proceeds Resarve Balance Admin Allawance RPTTF Other
Prgn/Ferm| Line JPraject Noma ! Debt Obligation Payeo Description/Project Scopa Prejoct Aren Estimate Actual Estimste Actual Estimata Actusl Estimnte Actual Extimate Acwal Ectimata Actual
Community
Ronanow Spovatek Snaup,  [Contract for aomauliing sarvices for suconssar | Impravement
1.00 | 24 |Bucossncr Agoncy Financhal Serviaes |ine. agsncy oparatans Propsat Ared 11,500,00 10,187.50
Community
RoMENOW Spavacak Oroup,  [Conlmot for agheulting setvldes for suocessor Impravamant
100 | 25 |ducommssr Agetwy Finansial Gerdies |ins. myanay aperations Projeat Area 3p00.08 1,841.25
Cammutiity
Contiuaing disclontte mporing foquitemants for| Impravament
1.00 28 |Gonlinuing Bond Disclosura Hutrel & Co. Advisorm 2003 Tax Aliccation Bands Jarlss A S B Project Aren - - - - 1.500.00 = - . - - - -
Cammunity
Contirung disclontte reporting tequiterents for|  Improveament
1.00 | 27 |Continuing Band Disciasure Hurrel & Co. Advisors 2003 Tux Allacation Bonas Jates A & [ Projoct Aren 500.00 - - - - + A - - - - -
Clmulative Deferrad Pass-tirough Paymentato | Community
Cumulative Deforred Pass-thmoughs ks County of Lon Atyalas Putsliaht ks 2003 Impravement
1.00 | 26 |County of Lon Angelen County of Los Angales Amandment No. 1 to Tax Shariog Agrsement Projsct Aran - - - - - - - - - . - -
[*Parmitted Adminisiative Expanan® Fayments
1o City of Avalon PutsLioht 1o Seetlan 1,12 of Community
2063 Amandment No. 1 to Tax Sharing Impravemsit
1.00 29 [Pemmitted Administrativa Expense Citv of Avaton Arsement Project Area 2535,268.00 A5 265,00
IFeb 2012 - Apr 2012
Qperational and Adminlstrative Support
of Succeusor Agsnoy, Praperty Auben Jimene, Kaith Supalies, professicnal sarvices, financial Community
[Managemant and Manmnance, Offics Latsver, Jalguard, Catallne [toporting setwices, and property management Improvement
1.00 30 Jand Hatdwate Buppllas isiand Plumbing and malntananes Pra|sat Area - - - - 21,880.00 170,81 - - - - - -
[Pab 2042 n Apr 2042
[Oparationsl snd Adminlstrative Support
ot Buscansor Agency, Property |Ruban Jimenaz, Katth [Sunpiies, prolessional narvice, Bhanlat Community
Mabagement and Malntenance, Offics Latever, Datoguard, Catallna [reporting secvices, ond propery management Improvemant
1.00 | 91 |and Hardwara Supplies et Plumiing and mainferanos Projoct Aren 5 426,00 - - - - - - - - - - .
[May 2012 - Juna 2012
[Cperational end Adminlstrative Support
of Eucossaor Agency, Property Riwan Jimanez, Katth Supnlies, profewsional sarvices, finanolal Comemunity
Management and Malnfonanos, Office [Latever, Sateguard, Cutaling [rsporing nevvices, and propery management Improyement
100 32 |and Hartwars Suppllas [aang Plumbing und mainlsnanos Prajsat Area - - - - - - 13,550.00 1,252.50 - - - -
Compmunity
FY 2010-11 Employsa Coute - Notan Administrative aoat - payroll and baneiits for Impravement
ROPS [City of Avnlon mmploysss for FY 2010-11, Projact Area N - - - 841,595,00 841,5085.80 - - - - . -




	Agenda

	Item 1 Administrative budget

	Item 2 ROPS III


